Installation and operating instruction
esc
Solar system WTS-F1 83243502 • 2/2009-09
48010000
Conformity certification
Manufacturer:
Address:
Product: Solar  flat collector

83243502 • 2/2009-09 • La 7-38
3 Product description
3.1 Type key
WTS-F1, K1
WTS- Series: Weishaupt Thermo Solar
F Type of construction: Flat collector
1, Construction: 1
K1 Version: In roof, on roof, flat roof
3.2 Variations
K1
In roof horizontal
On roof
Flat roof
K2
In roof vertical
On roof
Flat roof
K3
Flat roof horizontal with integrated collectors
K4
Flat roof vertical with integrated collectors
Installation and operating instruction
Solar system WTS-F1
3 Product description
83243502 • 2/2009-09 • La 8-38
3.3 Function
Temperature sensor
The temperature sensor measures the temperature in the collector or in the water
heater and transmits this to the Solar controller.
System pipework
The heat is transferred to the water heater in a closed circuit via a system pipework
and fittings.
Solar controller
The solar controller is used to control the circulation pump. A temperature difference
between water heater and collector is programmed into the controller.
Circulation pump
If, after reaching the temperature difference set in the solar controller, the temperature
in the collector:
▪ is higher than in the water heater, the pump is switched on,
▪ is lower than in the water heater, the pump is switched off.
Installation and operating instruction
Solar system WTS-F1
3 Product description
83243502 • 2/2009-09 • La 9-38
3.4 Technical data
3.4.1 Approval data
K1 K2 K3 and K4
DIN CERTCO 011-7S094F 011-7S094F 011-7S330F
ITW 06COL476OEM01 05COL4030EM01 -
SPF - - C907
CSTBat ATec 14/07 - 1113 ATec 14/07 - 1113 ATec 14/07 - 1201
3.4.2 Hydraulic data
K1 and K2 K3 and K4
Nominal volume flow at 20 l/hm² 46 l/h -
Nominal volume flow at 30 l/hm² - 69 l/h
Pressure loss based on the nominal vol-
ume flow 15 mbar 200 mbar
3.4.3 Ambient conditions
Temperature in operation -30 °C … +120 °C
Temperature during transport/storage +10 °C … +50 °C
relative humidity during
transport/storage max 60 %
3.4.4 Rating
K1 and K2 K3 K4
Heat capacity without heat transfer medi-
um 12.8 kJ/K 10.6 kJ/K 10.6 kJ/K
Heat capacity with heat transfer medium 21.5 kJ/K 19.7 kJ/K 17.8 kJ/K
Thermal loading 1860 W 1888 W 1888 W
3.4.5 Efficiency
To DIN EN 12975, based on aperture area:
K1 and K2 K3 and K4
Efficiency eta 0 0.802 0.827
3.4.6 Operating pressure